Designation: D3345 − 22
Standard Test Method for
Laboratory Evaluation of Wood for Resistance to
Subterranean Termites1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D3345; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

surface of the sand at opposite ends with edges of the blocks up
against the side of the container.
11.5 Use a suitable numbering system on each container.
11.6 If volatile chemicals are to be tested, a 4.8 mm (No. 12
or approximately 3⁄16 in.) hole shall be drilled in the center of
the container lid.
11.7 For choice and no-choice tests, assemble five contain-
ers with sand, water, and termites but without test blocks.
12. Adding Termites
12.1 Weigh out 1 g 6 0.05 g of subterranean termites
(Section 7) and add to the center of each of the previously
FIG. 1 Termite Test Set-up for No-choice (Left) and Choice (Right) Tests. General Testing Components Include: Wood Block Specimen
(A), Wetted Sand Substrate (B), and Subterranean Termites (C)
TABLE 1 Example Treatment Pairings for Choice Testing
Hypothetical Test
Groups
Treatment Comparison Pairings
Untreated Control (C) C—C T1—T2
Treatment #1 (T1) C—T1 T1—T3
Treatment #2 (T2) C—T2 T2—T3
Treatment #3 (T3) C—T3
D3345 − 22
3
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM D3345-22
prepared containers. Select termites so that the proportion of
soldiers is approximately 1 % to 3 % and shall not exceed 10 %
(5).
12.2 Replace the container tops loosely.
13. Container Storage and Inspections
13.1 Maintain all containers in the dark at a temperature
between 25 °C to 28 °C (77 °F to 82 °F) for the duration of the
four week study.
13.2 At the end of the first and fourth weeks, examine the
containers and record the presence of tunneling, termite
mortality, and position of the termites in the container as
follows:
13.2.1 After one week, containers assembled in accordance
with 11.7 shall show virtually complete survival, thereby
indicating that test procedures have been followed and vigor-
ous termites used.
13.2.2 Tunneling Present—Yes or no. (Tunneling indicates
vigor of insects.)
13.2.3 Majority Termite Position—(On or beneath surface.
Position in test container can suggest response of termites to an
antagonizing effect such as repellency of preservative.)
13.2.4 Approximate Termite Mortality— Slight (0 % to
33 %), moderate (34 % to 66 %), heavy (67 % to 99 %),
complete (100 %).
14. Container Disassembly
14.1 After four weeks disassemble the containers and re-
move and clean the blocks. Prior to and during the disassembly,
note the items in 13.2. Discard the used sand and termites
(Warning— See 7.1.4.) and do not reuse for subsequent tests.
15. Evaluation of Test Blocks
15.1 Examine and visually rate each block using the rating
system below. Representative blocks for each level of attack
are shown in Fig. 2.
15.1.1 For more details on block ratings see additional
assessment results in AWPA E1.
15.1.2 To support test validity and to verify that adequate
testing methods were followed, the following criteria shall be
met at the end of the test period (6):
15.1.2.1 For no-choice tests, untreated SYP control speci-